10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The Honorable Brent Basden
Noted for July 17,2020 at 9:00 a.m.

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLALLAM

SAVE OUR SEQUIM, a Washington NO. 20-2-00304-05
501(c)(4) corporation; and
[PROPOSED] ORDER DENYING CITY

PARKWOOD MANUFACTURED OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN
HOUSING COMMUNITY, LLC, a S’KLALLAN TRIBE’S MOTIONS FOR
Washington Limited Liability Company, SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
COURT COSTS
Plaintiffs,
Vs.

CITY OF SEQUIM, a Washington
Municipal Corporation; and

JAMESTOWN S’KLALLAM TRIBE,

Defendant.

THIS MATTER comes before the Court on the Defendants’ City of Sequim and
Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe’s Motions for Sanctions, Attorneys’ Fees, and Court Costs (the
“Motions”). The Court has reviewed the records and filings here, including the following:
/1
/1

HELSELL

FETTERMAN
ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN S’KLALLAN TRIBE'’S
MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COURT COSTS -1 Helsell Fetterman LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98154-1154
206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1. City of Sequim’s Motion for Award of Sanctions to Defendant City of

Sequim Against Plaintiffs’ Legal Counsel Under CR 11 and/or Against Plaintiffs Under

RCW 4.84.185;
2. Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe’s Motion for Fees and CR 11 Sanctions;
3. Plaintiffs’ Response to the City of Sequim and Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe’s

Motions for Sanctions;

4.

S. :

and
6. The pleadings and papers on file with the Court.
The Court having considered the arguments of counsel and being fully advised on

the matter; NOW THEREFORE

ORDERS that:

1. The City’s Motion and the Tribe’s Motion are both DENIED in their
entirety..

2.

3.

4.

HELSELL

FETTERMAN
ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN S’KLALLAN TRIBE'’S
MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COURT COSTS - 2 Helsell Fetterman LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98154-1154
206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

DONE IN OPEN COURT this day of August 2020.

Presented by:

THE HONORABLE BRENT BASDEN

Presented by:

Michael A. Spence
WSBA #15885

Helsell Fetterman LLP
1001 4th Ave Ste 4200
Seattle, WA 98154-1154
(206) 292-1144
mspence@helsell.com

Attorney for Save our Sequim

Michael D. McLaughlin
WSBA #47341

Michael D. McLaughlin, PLLC
4114 N 10" St.

Tacoma, WA 98406

(253) 686-9786
michael@mdmwalaw.com

Attorney for Parkwood Manufactured Housing
Community, LLC

HELSELL
FETTERMAN

ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN S’KLALLAN TRIBE’S
MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COURT COSTS -3 Helsell Fetterman LLP

1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98154-1154
206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on

, 2020, the foregoing

Attorney for Jamestown S’Klallam Tribe
LeAnne Bremer

Andy Murphy

Miller Nash Graham & Dunn, LLP

Pier 70, 2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98121

Emails: Leanne.bremer@millernash.com;
andy.murphy@millernash.com

Attorneys for Parkwood Manufactured House
Community, LLC

Michael D. McLaughlin

Michael D. McLaughlin, PLLC

4114 N 10t St.

Tacoma, WA 98406

michae@mdmwlaw.com

Attorneys for City of Sequim
Kristina Nelson-Gross

City Attorney

City of Sequim

152 West Cedar Street
Sequim, WA 98382
Knelson-gross@sequimwa.gov

DATED this _ day of

document was sent for delivery on the following party(ies) in the manner indicated:

[ ] Via first class U. S. Mail
[ ] Via Legal Messenger

[ ] Via Facsimile
X

Via Email

Via first class U. S. Mail
Via Legal Messenger
Via Facsimile

Via Email

(N

[ ] Via first class U. S. Mail
[ ] Via Legal Messenger

[ ] Via Facsimile
X] Via Email

, 2020

Lisa Blakeney, Legal Assistant

ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN S’KLALLAN TRIBE’S
MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COURT COSTS -4

HELSELL
FETTERMAN

Helsell Fetterman LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98154-1154
206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM




