1			onorable Brent Basden y 17, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.	
2			, <i>1</i> , <u>2</u>	
3				
4				
5				
6				
_				
7 8	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLALLAM			
9				
10	SAVE OUR SEQUIM, a Washington 501(c)(4) corporation; and	NO. 20-2-00304-05		
11		[PROPOSED] ORDE		
12	PARKWOOD MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITY, LLC, a	OF SEQUIM AND JA S'KLALLAN TRIBE		
13	Washington Limited Liability Company,	SANCTIONS, ATTO COURT COSTS	RNEYS' FEES AND	
14	Plaintiffs,			
15	VS.			
16	CITY OF SEQUIM, a Washington Municipal Corporation; and			
17 18	JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE,			
19	Defendant.			
20	THIS MATTER comes before the Court on the Defendants' City of Sequim and			
21	Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe's Motions for San	ctions, Attorneys' Fees	and Court Costs (the	
22	"Motions"). The Court has reviewed the records and filings here, including the following:			
	///			
23	///			
24				
25	HELSELL			
	ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAN		F E T T E R M A N	
	MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT COST	'S - 1	Helsell Fetterman LLP 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200 Seattle, WA 98154-1154	

206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM

1	1.	City of Sequim's Motion for Award of Sanctions to D	efendant City of
2	Sequim Against Plaintiffs' Legal Counsel Under CR 11 and/or Against Plaintiffs Under		
3	RCW 4.84.185;		
4	2.	Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe's Motion for Fees and CR 11 Sanctions;	
5	3.	Plaintiffs' Response to the City of Sequim and Jamest	own S'Klallam Tribe's
6	Motions for Sanctions;		
7	4.		
8	5.		;
9	and		
10	6.	The pleadings and papers on file with the Court.	
11	The Court having considered the arguments of counsel and being fully advised on		
12	the matter; NOW THEREFORE		
13	ORDERS that:		
14	1.	The City's Motion and the Tribe's Motion are both D	ENIED in their
15		entirety	
16	2.		
17			
18			
19	3.		
20			
21			
22	4.		
23			
24			
25			
	ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAN TRIBE'S MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT COSTS - 2		<u>HELSELL</u> FETTERMAN
			Helsell Fetterman LLP 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200 Seattle, WA 98154-1154 206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM

1	5		
2			
3			
4			
5	DONE IN OPEN COURT this	day of August 2020.	
6			
7			
8		THE HONORABLE BR	ENT BASDEN
9			
10	Presented by:	Presented by:	
11	i resenteu by.	Tresented by:	
12			
13	Michael A. Spence	Michael D. McLaughli	n
14	WSBA #15885 Helsell Fetterman LLP	WSBA #47341 Michael D. McLaughli	n, PLLC
15	1001 4th Ave Ste 4200 Seattle, WA 98154-1154	4114 N 10 <sup>th</sup> St. Tacoma, WA 98406	
16	(206) 292-1144	(253) 686-9786 michael@mdmwalaw.	com
17	mspence@helsell.com	intenaci@intuniwaiaw.	com
18	Attorney for Save our Sequim		Manufactured Housing
19		Community, LLC	
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
			<u>HELSELL</u> FETTERMAN
	ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS' FEES AND C	i S'KLALLAN TRIBE'S COURT COSTS - 3	FETTERMAN Helsell Fetterman LLP 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200 Seattle, WA 98154-1154

206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
2	The undersigned hereby certifies that on	, 2020, the foregoing			
3	document was sent for delivery on the following party(ies) in the manner indicated:				
4 5 6 7 8	Attorney for Jamestown S'Klallam Tribe LeAnne Bremer Andy Murphy Miller Nash Graham & Dunn, LLP Pier 70, 2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300 Seattle, WA 98121 Emails: Leanne.bremer@millernash.com; andy.murphy@millernash.com	<ul> <li>Via first class U. S. Mail</li> <li>Via Legal Messenger</li> <li>Via Facsimile</li> <li>Via Email</li> </ul>			
9 10 11 12 13	Attorneys for Parkwood Manufactured House <u>Community, LLC</u> Michael D. McLaughlin Michael D. McLaughlin, PLLC 4114 N 10 <sup>th</sup> St. Tacoma, WA 98406 michae@mdmwlaw.com	<ul> <li>Via first class U. S. Mail</li> <li>Via Legal Messenger</li> <li>Via Facsimile</li> <li>Via Email</li> </ul>			
14 15 16 17	<u>Attorneys for City of Sequim</u> Kristina Nelson-Gross City Attorney City of Sequim 152 West Cedar Street Sequim, WA 98382 Knelson-gross@sequimwa.gov	<ul> <li>Via first class U. S. Mail</li> <li>Via Legal Messenger</li> <li>Via Facsimile</li> <li>Via Email</li> </ul>			
18 19 20	DATED this _ day of, 2	2020			
21	Lisa Blakeney, Legal Assistant				
22					
23					
24 25					
-	ORDER DENYING CITY OF SEQUIM AND JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAN TRIBE'S MOTIONS FOR SANCTIONS, ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT COSTS - 4	HELSELL FETTERMAN Helsell Fetterman LLP 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200 Seattle, WA 98154-1154 206.292.1144 WWW.HELSELL.COM			